BY-LAW NUMBER 44-2025 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD

Being a By-law to amend By-law 021-2024, being a By-law to Fix Fees and Charges to be collected by The Corporation of the City of Brantford for 2024-2027.

WHEREAS By-law 021-2024 is the current City of Brantford Fees and Charges By-law, enacted under the authority of Part XII of the Municipal Act, 2001 to fix fees and charges imposed on persons:

- (a) for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- (b) for costs payable by it for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and
- (c) for the use of its property including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS City Council has determined that the fees and charges pertaining to Public Works – Parks & Recreation – Arenas (Report #: 2025-103, Public EV Charger Strategy) should be amended as set forth in this By-law

AND WHEREAS City Council enacted By-law 20-2025 amending By-law 021-2024 to enact certain fees and charges established by the 2025 budget for the City (Report 2024-647) which amending By-law, by inadvertence, omitted a fee related to the 2025 budget pertaining to Public Works – Parks & Recreation – Parks Services, which omission City Council desires to correct as set forth in this By-law;

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-law 021-2024, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing the Fees and Charges identified in Schedule "1" thereto as "Public Works Parks & Recreation Arena Operations (Civic Centre, Gretzky Centre & Lions Park Arena)" and substituting for them the replacement Fees and Charges identified in Schedule "1" attached to this By-law.
- 2. By-law 021-2024, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing the Fees and Charges identified in Schedule "1" thereto as "Public Works Parks & Recreation Parks Services" and substituting for them the replacement Fees and Charges identified in Schedule "2" attached to this By-law.
- 3. This By-law comes into effect immediately.

READ A FIRST TIME

April 29, 2025

READ A SECOND TIME

April 29, 2025

PASSED

April 29, 2025

MAYOR

CLERK

SCHEDULE 1 to BY-LAW xxx-2025 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD

[see following pages]

APPLIES UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) REFERENCE# FEE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS & RECREATION ARENA OPERATIONS (CIVIC CENTRE, GRETZKY CENTRE & LIONS PARK ARENA) All rates are effective April 1st of the applicable year unless noted otherwise Adult prime \$270.41 \$275.82 \$281.33 \$286.96 Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 5pm to 11pm, and per hour Saturday & Sunday from 7am to 10pm. All stat holidays are booked at Prime Rate only. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted, in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. All stat holidays and tournaments are booked at Prime Rate only. AR.2 Adult non-prime per hou \$179.2 \$182.83 \$186.4 Non-Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 7am to 5pm and Saturday/Sunday from 10pm-12am. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. AR.3 Minor prime per hour \$178.16 \$181.72 \$185.35 \$189.06 Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 5pm to 11pm, and Saturday & Sunday from 7am to 10pm. All stat holidays are pooked at Prime Rate only. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. AR.4 \$115.6 \$118.00 \$120.3 \$122.77 Non-Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 7am to 5pm Minor non-prime per hour and Saturday/Sunday from 10pm-12am. Cancellation of ce/floor bookings will only be accepted, in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. All stat holidays and ournaments are booked at Prime Rate only. Adult prime- LIONS PARK ARENA ONLY | per hour AR.5 \$259.38 \$264.5 \$269.86 \$275.26 Saturday & Sunday from 7am to 10pm. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted, in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. AR.6 Adult non-prime - LIONS PARK ARENA per hour \$164.49 \$167.78 \$171.14 \$174.56 Non-Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 7am to 5pm ONLY and Saturday/Sunday from 10pm-12am. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice.

Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 5pm to 11pm, and AR.7 Minor prime - LIONS PARK ARENA \$167.12 Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 5pm to 11pm, and \$170.4 \$173.88 \$177.35 per hour Saturday & Sunday from 7am to 10pm. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted, in writing, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. Minor non-prime - LIONS PARK ARENA per hour AR.B \$103.97 \$106.0 \$108.1 \$110.33 Non-Prime Time ice is Monday to Friday from 7am to 5pm ONLY Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted, in riting, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice. Day Ice (10 persons or less) AR.9 \$91.93 \$93.7 Day Ice is Monday to Friday from 7am to 5pm. This hourly per hour \$95.6 \$97.55 rate applies to 10 people or less. Cancellation of ice booking will only be accepted, in writing, with a minimum notice of 14 days. Day ice fees do not apply on stat holidays. All stat holidays and tournaments are booked at Prime Rate only. Public Skate Public Skate Admission Fee per person. Children 4 & AR.10 per person \$4.00 \$4.08 Under are Free. After School, Stick & Puck, School PA Day Skates and AR.11 Winter-After School/Stick & Puck/PA per person \$1.91 \$1.95 \$1.9 \$2.03 Day Skates/Family Skates Family Skates Admission Fee per person. Stick & Puck only applies to children 5 years and under Winter-Adult/Parent & Tot AR.12 per person \$0.9 \$0.98 \$1.0 \$1.02 Adult and Parent & Tot Skate Admission Fee per person. This only applies to children 5 years and under Winter-Adult Pick-Up/Shinny AR.13 \$6.7 \$6.84 \$6.9 \$7.12 Adult Pick Up/Shinny Skate Admission Fee per person. per person Winter-55+ Shinny (2024 Fee effective January 31st, 2025-2027 Fees are AR.14 per person \$6.10 \$6.22 \$6.3 \$6.47 effective April 1st of the applicable year) - 55+ Senior Shinny Fee per person. (2024 Fee effective January 31st, 2025-2027 Fees are AR.15 Public Skate - 55+ \$3.76 per person \$3.54 \$3.61 \$3.6 effective April 1st of the applicable year) - 55+ Public Skate Admission Fee per person. AR.16 FFF REMOVED All tournaments are subject to this administration booking Tournament Administration Fee per application fee. *FEE REMOVED, now under Parks Admin AR.17 Parking Lot Event Fee - Full Lot per hour \$128.75 \$131.33 \$133.9 \$136.63 This fee is per hour for the entire parking lots. Civic Centre 400 spaces, WGSC - 900 spaces, Lions Park - 200 spaces Parking Lot Event Fee - Half Lot AR.18 per hour \$77.25 \$78.80 \$80.3 \$81.98 This fee is per hour for half of the parking lot. Civic Centre 200 spaces, WGSC - 450 spaces, Lions Park - 100 spaces AR.19 Parking Lot Event Fee - Quarter lot per hour \$36.0 \$36.77 \$37.5 \$38.26 This fee is per hour for a quarter of the parking lot. Civic Centre - 100 spaces, WGSC - 225 spaces, Lions Park - 50 AR.20 Floor Rentals - no Ice per hour \$75.71 \$77.22 \$78.76 \$80.34 This hourly fee applies to an arena floor rental-no ice. Cancellation of ice/floor bookings will only be accepted, in riting, with a minimum of 14 days advance notice.

| REFERENCE# | FEE DESCRIPTION | UNIT OF MEASURE | 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2027 RATE (EXC) HST) | HST APPLIES (Y/N) | ADDITIONAL INFORMATION |
|---------------------------|--|---|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|---|
| PUBLIC WORK | S - PARKS & RECREATION | | 202111112 (211021101) | ZOZO IINIZ (ZNOZ IIOI) | LOZO IMIL (ENOL HOI) | LOLI HATE (EXCENSI) | (1111) | ADDITIONAL III ON TATION |
| ARENA OPERA AR.21 | TIONS (CIVIC CENTRE, GRETZKY CENTR Event & set up Fee for Special Events | per day for one pad | \$4,803.99 | \$4,900.07 | \$4,998.07 | \$5,098.03 | Y | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum |
| | Civic Centre - Winter | , | ¥ 1, | V 1, | ¥ 1,000.01 | \$0,000.00 | | 8 hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. Includes covering floor. |
| AR.22 | Event Fee & set up fee for Special Events Civic Centre - Summer | per day for one pad | \$3,802.38 | \$3,878.43 | \$3,955.99 | \$4,035.11 | Y | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum 8 hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. This fee is for one pad per day. |
| AR.23 | Event Fee for Special Events Gretzky Centre(no floor over ice) | per day for one pad | \$2,928.67 | \$2,987.24 | \$3,046.98 | \$3,107.92 | Y | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum 8 hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. This fee is for one pad per day. |
| AR.24 | Event Fee for Special Event at Gretzky Centre (no floor over ice) | per day for two pads | \$4,685.86 | \$4,779.58 | \$4,875.17 | \$4,972.68 | Y | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum 8 hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. This fee is for two pads per day. |
| AR.25 | Event Fee for Special Event at Gretzky Centre (no floor over ice) | per day for three pads | \$6,150.19 | \$6,273.20 | \$6,398.66 | \$6,526.63 | Υ | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum of hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. This fee is for three pads per day. |
| AR.26 | Event Fee for Special Event at Gretzky Centre (no floor over ice) | per day for four pads | \$6,989.74 | \$7,129.54 | \$7,272.13 | \$7,417.57 | Υ | A Special Event is one that is an all-day event (minimum of 8 hours), the event requires set-up and take-down, possibly charges admission, and prevents other uses of the space. This fee is for four pads per day. |
| AR.27 | Tournament Room-Per hour | per hour | \$27.34 | \$27.88 | \$28.44 | \$29.01 | Y | This hourly fee is for the rental of the Tournament Room a the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| AR.28 | Goalie Practice Area | per 1/2 hour | FEE REMOVED | | | | | This fee is for a 30 minute rental of the Goalie Practice Are at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. *FEE REMOVED as n longer available |
| AR.29 | Tournament Vending Fee | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | This daily fee applies to a tournament vendor space of 10 feet by 12 feet. *FEE REMOVED consolidated and moved Parks Admin schedule |
| ll rates are eff AR.30 | fective January 1st of the applicable yea Misc. Fees-Full time Driver- labour cost | | \$37.58 | \$38.34 | \$39.10 | \$39.88 | Y | Arena Driver/hr/employee eg remove glass panels |
| AR.31 | Misc. Fees-Custodian labour | per hour per employee | \$27.67 | \$28.23 | \$28.79 | \$29.37 | Υ | Custodian labour cost/hr/employee |
| AR.32 | cost/hr/employee Misc. Fees-PT labour - Arena attendant | per hour per employee | \$19.28 | \$19.67 | \$20.06 | \$20.46 | Y | Arena Attendant |
| AR.33 | cost/hr/employee Misc. Fees-Exterior electrical board | per day | \$165.47 | \$168.78 | \$172.15 | \$175.60 | Y | This fee is per day for the use of the Exterior Electrical Board at Lions Park Arena for Special Events. |
| AR,34 | Misc. Fees-Dressing room storage- inside pad rentals | per day | \$16.22 | \$16.55 | \$16.88 | \$17.22 | Y | This per day fee includes extended dressing room usage t speciality rink rentals, for example hockey schools, figure skating schools etc. It is at the discretion of a Manager or designate. |
| AR.35 | Misc. Fees-Dressing/Change Room Rental | per hour | \$19.53 | \$19.92 | \$20.31 | \$20.72 | Y | This hourly fee is used for the rental of dressing/change rooms for field, swim meets or special events. |
| AR.36 | Civic Centre Sr. Dressing Room Rental | per month | FEE REMOVED | | | | | *FEE REMOVED as room no longer available as part of |
| | Advertising-Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre-Ads-Ice Re-Surfacer | per ad/per year | \$1,951.47 | \$1,990.50 | \$2,030.31 | \$2,070.92 | Y | lease agreement This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single advertisement on the Ice Resurfacer at the Wayne |
| AR.38 | Advertising-Lions Park Arena-Ads-Ice Re-Surfacer | per ad/per year | \$975.24 | \$994.75 | \$1,014.64 | \$1,034.94 | Υ | Gretzky Sports Centre. This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single advertisement on the Ice Resurfacer at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| AR.39 | Advertising-Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre-Ads-Rink Boards- Main Area Ice | per ad/per year | \$1,170.49 | \$1,193.90 | \$1,217.77 | \$1,242.13 | Υ | This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single rink board advertisement in Rink #1 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| AR.40 | Advertising-Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre-Ads-WGSC Second Rink Board, Main Arena | per ad/per year | \$1,072.87 | \$1,094.33 | \$1,116.22 | \$1,138.54 | Y | This yearly fee is when an organization purchases a secon rink board advertisement in Rink #1 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. \$100 discount |
| AR.41 | Advertising-Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre-Ads-WGSC Rinks 2, 3 and/or 4- Singles Ad | per ad/per year | \$975.24 | \$994.75 | \$1,014.64 | \$1,034.94 | Y | This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single rink board advertisement in Rink's #2, 3 or 4 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| | Advertising-Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre-Ads-WGSC Rinks 2, 3 and/or 4- 2nd Ad | per ad/per year | \$877.62 | \$895.18 | \$913.08 | \$931.34 | Y | This yearly fee is when an organization purchases a secon rink board advertisement in Rink's #2, 3 or 4 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| AR.43 | | per ad/per year | \$780.00 | \$795.60 | \$811.51 | \$827.74 | Y | This yearly fee is when an organization purchases a third rink board advertisement in Rink's #2, 3 or 4 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre. |
| AR.44 | | per ad/per year | \$389.52 | \$397.31 | \$405.25 | \$413.36 | | Netway Sports Cember an organization has purchased a rink board advertisement on Rink #1 at the Wayne Gretzky Sports Centre, then they get a second advertisement at Lions Park Arena for this fee. |
| | Advertising - Lions Park Arena-Ads- Lions Park Single Rink Advertising | per ad/per year | \$487.13 | \$496.87 | \$506.81 | \$516.95 | Y | This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single rink board advertisement at Lions Park Arena. |

| | | | | | | | нѕт | |
|-------------|--|-----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|--|
| REFERENCE # | FEE DESCRIPTION | UNIT OF MEASURE | 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) | APPLIES (Y/N) | ADDITIONAL INFORMATION |
| RENA OPERAT | TIONS (CIVIC CENTRE, GRETZKY CENTRE | E & LIONS PARK ARENA) | | | | | | |
| AR.46 | Advertising - Lions Park Arena-Ads- Lions Park Ice Resurfacer | per ad/per year | \$975.24 | \$994.75 | \$1,014.64 | \$1,034.94 | Y | This yearly fee is for when an organization purchases a single advertisement on the Ice Resurfacer at Lions Park Arena. |
| AR.47 | Auditorium Rentals - Civic Centre, Lions Park | per hour | \$41.49 | \$42.32 | \$43.16 | \$44.03 | | This hourty fee is for the rental of the Civic Centre or Lion Park Auditoriums for an alcohol event. All alcohol events must be rented for a minimum of 9 hours. |
| | Auditorium Rentals - Civic Centre/Lions Park/Mohawk Park Pavilion - Cleaning /Damage Deposit | per rental/event | \$324.45 | \$330.94 | \$337.56 | \$344.31 | N | This fee is a Damage/Security Deposit per auditorium rental, if there is no damage then it is returned to the customer. |
| | Auditorium Rentals - Civic Centre/Lions - Additional Fees-Take down /Set Up Fee | per rental/event | \$117.15 | \$119.49 | \$121.88 | \$124.32 | Y | This fee includes the set-up and take down of the tables and chairs, it is per rental. This fee automatically applies to Civic Centre unless renter uses it as set. |
| AR.50 | Rental Space- Walking Track | per hour | \$30.09 | \$30.09 | \$30.09 | \$30.09 | Y | Team/Club/Athlete Training Time - Mon & Wed - 6 - 8 pm must be pre-booked. Sport Affiliation discount applied to user groups. E.g., Brantford Track & Field Club |
| AR.51 | Indoor Track Special Event Fee | per day | \$44.25 | \$44.25 | \$44.25 | \$44.25 | Y | Rental of track for special events |
| AR.52 | Rental Space- Gymnasium - Prime Time | per person per lesson | \$53.10 | \$53.10 | \$53.10 | \$53.10 | | Prime time is evenings after 4:00 pm, weekends, and all holidays. |
| AR.53 | Rental Space- Gymnasium -Non-Prime Time | per person per lesson | \$34.51 | \$34.51 | \$34.51 | \$34.51 | Y | Non-Prime time is Monday to Friday, 5:30 am to 4:00 pm |
| AR.54 | Rental Fee tournament vendor | per person per lesson | \$37.91 | \$37.91 | \$37.91 | \$37.91 | Υ | Allotted space/table rental in lobby for vendors during hockey tournaments and swim meets. |
| AR.55 | EV charger fee | per hour | *NEW FEE IN 2025 | \$2.50 | \$2.50 | \$2.50 | Υ | Fee effective April 29th, 2025, ongoing January 1st in futu years |

in

SCHEDULE 2 to BY-LAW xxx-2025 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD

[see following pages]

HST APPLIES UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) (Y/N) REFERENCE # FEE DESCRIPTION
PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS & RECREATION
PARKS SERVICES ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

| Rentals PK.1 | Auditorium Rentals - Mohawk Park | per hour | \$41.09 | \$41.91 | \$42.75 | \$43.60 | Υ | This hourly fee is for the rental of the Mohawk Pavili |
|-----------------|---|------------------------|-------------|----------|----------|----------|---|---|
| PK.1 | Pavilion - Non-Alcohol Licensed Event | per nour | \$41.09 | \$41.91 | \$42.75 | \$43.60 | Y | an non-alcohol event. All non-alcohol events must rented for a minimum of 2 hours. |
| PK.2 | Auditorium Rentals - Mohawk Park Pavilion - Childrens Program (July & Aug Only 8am-5pm) | per day | \$109.23 | \$111.42 | \$113.64 | \$115.92 | N | This fee is per day for the use of the Mohawk Pavilic Children's Program. It is only used in July & August between the hours of 8 am to 5 pm. |
| PK.3 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North | per rental | \$97.62 | \$99.58 | \$101.57 | \$103.60 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c |
| PK.4 | Shelter Areas A- Weekday Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North | perrental | \$141.55 | \$144.38 | \$147.27 | \$150.22 | Υ | 100 people Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c |
| | Shelter Areas A - Weekend/Holiday | | | | | | | 100 people |
| PK.5 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North Shelter Areas B- Weekday | per rental | \$73.22 | \$74.69 | \$76.18 | \$77.70 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 50 people |
| PK.6 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North Shelter Areas B- Weekend/Holiday | per rental | \$116.19 | \$118.52 | \$120.89 | \$123.31 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 50 people |
| PK.7 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North Shelter Areas C- Weekday | per rental | \$73.22 | \$74.69 | \$76.18 | \$77.70 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 50 people |
| PK.8 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- North Shelter Areas C - Weekend/Holiday | per rental | \$116.19 | \$118.52 | \$120.89 | \$123.31 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum of 50 people |
| PK.9 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- South Shelter Areas D - Weekday | per rental | \$97.62 | \$99.58 | \$101.57 | \$103.60 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum of 100 people |
| PK.10 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- South Shelter Areas D - Weekend/Holiday | per rental | \$141.55 | \$144.38 | \$147.27 | \$150.22 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 100 people |
| PK.11 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- South Shelter Areas E - Weekday | per rental | \$97.62 | \$99.58 | \$101.57 | \$103.60 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum of 100 people |
| PK.12 | Mohawk Park-Picnic Rentals- South Shelter Areas E - Weekend/Holiday | per rental | \$141.55 | \$144.38 | \$147.27 | \$150.22 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 100 people |
| PK.13 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- East Shelter Areas F - Weekday | per rental | \$73.22 | \$74.69 | \$76.18 | \$77.70 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c |
| PK.14 | | perrental | \$116.19 | \$118.52 | \$120.89 | \$123.31 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 100 people |
| PK.15 | Mohawk Park- Picnic Rentals- East Shelter Areas G - Weekday | per rental | \$73.22 | \$74.69 | \$76.18 | \$77.70 | Υ | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 100 people |
| PK.16 | | perrental | \$116.19 | \$118.52 | \$120.89 | \$123.31 | Y | Picnic, birthday or family parties only. Maximum c 100 people |
| PK.17 | Mohawk Park- General Use of Park | per hour | \$54.08 | \$55.16 | \$56.26 | \$57.38 | Y | specified area approved by Parks staff |
| PK.18 | Mohawk Park- Wedding Ceremony | per rental | \$268.46 | \$273.83 | \$279.30 | \$284.89 | Y | Between 1-5pm |
| PK.19 | Mohawk Park- Special event fee | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | *FEE REMOVED as Special Event fee applies |
| PK.20 | Mohawk Park- Disc Course Fee | per hour | \$27.04 | \$27.58 | \$28.13 | \$28.69 | Y | Fee includes tournament, league and reserved pla Tournament admin fee additional. |
| PK.21 | Parks- Brant's Crossing- Special Events Daily Rate | per day | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | Y | |
| PK.22 | Parks- Brant's Crossing- Special Events 2 hours or less | per day | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | Y | between 8am-11pm |
| PK.23 | Harmony Square- Special Events-Daily Rate | per day | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | \$250.00 | Y | |
| PK.24 | hours or less | per day | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | \$142.16 | Υ | between 8am-11pm |
| PK.25 | Victoria Park- Special Event Daily Rate | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | Park rental restricted to one major Community Event/month *FEE REMOVED as Special Event fee |
| PK.26 | Victoria Park- Special Events 2 hours or less | • 000,000 (2) (00,000) | FEE REMOVED | | | | | between 8am-11pm *FEE REMOVED as Special Ev applies |
| PK.27 | Rate | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | Park rental restricted to one major Community Event/month *FEE REMOVED as Special Event fee |
| PK.28 | Alexandra Park-Special Events 2 hours or less | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | between 8am-11pm *FEE REMOVED as Special Ev applies |
| PK.29 | Wedding Ceremonies | per day | \$324.45 | \$330.94 | \$337.56 | \$344.31 | Υ | Between 1-5pm on Saturdays only |
| PK.30 | Arts/Cultural Special events | per day | \$732.16 | \$746.81 | \$761.74 | \$776.98 | Y | upon staff approval |
| PK.31 | Glenhyrst Gardens- use of park for Arts/Cultural Special events (2 hours or less) | per day | \$146.42 | \$149.35 | \$152.34 | \$155.39 | Y | upon staff approval |
| PK.32 | | per day | \$81.11 | \$82.73 | \$84.39 | \$86.08 | Υ | when renting shelter only |
| PK.33 | Waterworks Park Shelter Hourly Rental | per hour | \$27.04 | \$27.58 | \$28.13 | \$28.69 | Υ | when renting shelter only. If using the trail as well, the trail rental daily rate is charged as well |
| PK.34 | Bike Park- Daily Rate | per day | \$268.46 | \$273.83 | \$279.31 | \$284.89 | Y | 8am-8pm/dusk **Not exclusive use of Park. Park ropen. |
| PK.35 | Bike Park- Hourly Rate | per hour | \$29.29 | \$29.87 | \$30.47 | \$31.08 | Y | 8am-8pm/dusk **Not exclusive use of Park. Park re open. |
| PK.36 | D'Aubigny Park Special Events Daily Rate | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | Full Park Usage *FEE REMOVED to align with SEAT definitions |

APPLIES UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FEE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE # PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS & RECREATION PARKS SERVICES All rates are effective January 1st of the applicable year unless noted otherwise \$131.79 \$134.43 \$137.12 \$139.8 Family Events/ Small Functions/ Private Ceremonies Neighbourhood Park Rentals Daily PK.37 per day Rate \$56.9 Family Events/ Small Functions/ Fitness Classes \$53.69 \$54.76 \$55.8 Neighbourhood Park Rentals Hourly per hour PK.38 Rate Use of trails for the purpose of walks, runs and another Trail Rentals Daily Rate \$233.60 \$238.2 PK.39 per day \$224.53 \$229.02 other event that may take place on City trails \$101.5 Charged when changes are made to the route afte \$97.63 \$99.58 \$95.71 PK.40 Trail Rentals Trail route change fee per hour approval has been granted. after route is confirmed This hourly fee is for the rental of the Dufferin indoor PK.41 Dufferin Building per hour \$27.04 \$27.58 \$28.13 \$28.7 oom. This building is open May 1-Oct 31st for rent This fee is per day for the use of the Dufferin indoor room. PK.42 **Dufferin Building** per day \$81.11 \$82.73 \$84.39 \$86.0 This building is open May 1-Oct 31st for rent. Parks Parking Lot Fee. \$133.95 \$136.63 Upon staff approval. Special Event fee Rental Fee may Full Parking Lot - Hourly Rate \$128.75 \$131.3 per hour PK.43 apply instead of the hourly parking lot fee. \$77.25 \$78.80 \$80.3 \$81.9 Upon staff approval, Special Event fee Rental Fee may PK.44 Half Parking Lot - Hourly Rate per hou apply instead of the hourly parking lot fee. \$36.05 \$36.7 \$37.51 \$38.2 Upon staff approval, Special Event fee Rental Fee may PK.45 Quarter Parking Lot - Hourly Rate apply instead of the hourly parking lot fee. Parks Filming Fees \$1,553.84 \$1.584.9 Use of the park for filming/production. Rental rate of part \$1,523.37 PK.46 Filming-Tier 1 Parks per day \$1,493,50 is included in this fee, Upon staff approval, Tier 1 Parks include sprots fields (Signature, A, B fields), Victoria Park Alexandra Park, Hort Parks, Boat Launch, trails Upon staff approval, Tier 2 Parks include sports fields, (C \$787.95 \$803.7 \$819.7 PK.47 Filming-Tier 2 Parks per day \$772.50 fields), Neighbourhood Parks, isolated locations. Rental rate of area is included in this fee. \$241.1 \$245.9 Upon staff approval. Rental rate of park is included in this \$231.7 \$236.3 PK.48 Filming-hourly rate per hour Special Events Deposits on rental bookings per event \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 N Non refundable fee charged for booking parks and PK.49 facilities that will be applied against the rental fee. Rental ates less than \$150 must be paid in full at time of booking staff time for set up of events, delivery of equipment, field \$112.5 \$114.7 \$110.31 PK.50 Set Up fee for Special events per hour \$108.15 lining etc. max 2 staff and a truck Picnic tables Rental er table \$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 Rental fee In addition to set-up fee above for delivery & PK.51 pick up as per staff costs Actual cost of Labor Actual cost of Labou Actual cost of Labor PK.52 Fee for staff to monitor events per staff per hour Actual cost of Labou including 40% benefit including 40% benefits including 40% benefits including 40% benefit: Change to 3rd Party 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fe Charge to locate underground utilities PK.53 Special Events- Locates per venue Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fe actual cost per unit Special Events- Portable washroom-3rd Party Contractor Fee PK.54 per unit Toilet Unit 3rd Party Contractor Fe actual cost per unit PK.55 Special Events- Portable washroomper unit 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee Toilet Unit- Accessible 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee actual cost per unit 3rd Party Contractor Fee Special Events-Portable washroom 3rd Party Contractor Fee PK.56 per unit wo-Person Handwash Station PK.57 Special Events-Portable washroom-4-per trailer 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee actual cost per unit Unit Trailer 3rd Party Contractor Fe actual cost per unit 3rd Party Contractor Fee PK.58 Special Events- Portable washroomper unit 3rd Party Contractor Fee 3rd Party Contractor Fee charge for each additional cleanout \$787.9 \$803.7 \$819.7 \$772.50 PK.59 Special Events Damage Depositer event/venue (<1500 attendees or less) Additional damage deposit may be requested due to the PK.60 pecial Events Damage Depositer event/venue \$2,575,00 \$2,626,50 \$2,679.03 \$2,732.61 size/scope of the event. >1500 attendees or greater) \$257.50 \$262.6 \$267.9 \$273.2 N for walks, runs PK.61 Special Events Damage Depositwalks, runs less than 250 participants PK.62 Special Events-Site Plan per hour (min 1 hour) \$51.50 \$52.53 \$53.5 \$54.65 Prints/laminated done in-house at Parks Mapping/Prints 3rd Party Contractor plu 3rd Party Contractor plus 3rd Party Contractor plu Prints are done on plotter in-house at Parks PK.63 Special Events-White Prints 24" x 36" er linear metre 3rd Party Contractor plus width 15% Administrative Fee 15% Administrative Fee 15% Administrative Fee 15% Administrative Fe 3rd Party Contractor plus 3rd Party Contractor plu 3rd Party Contractor plu 3rd Party Contractor plu Prints are sent to print contractor. PK.64 Special Event Signage 15% Administrative Fee 15% Administrative Fee 15% Administrative Fe 15% Administrative Fe \$176.99 plus 3rd part PK.65 Special Events-Special Event per event \$176.99 plus 3rd part \$176.99 plus 3rd part \$176.99 plus 3rd party Not for Profit Use Only contractor fo contractor fo Generator contractor fo contractor fo inspections/grounding inspections/grounding inspections/grounding inspections/grounding Special Event Rental Fee (<1500) per event per day \$475.00 \$484.5 \$494.19 \$504.0 Rate charged when venue does not have own special event rates ie. Mohawk, major sports parks, D'Aubigny

| | | | | | | | нѕт | |
|----------------|--|--------------------|---|---|---|---|---------|---|
| | | | | | | | APPLIES | |
| EFERENCE# | FEE DESCRIPTION | UNIT OF MEASURE | 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) | 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) | (Y/N) | ADDITIONAL INFORMATION |
| S SERVICES | ARKS & RECREATION re January 1st of the applicable year unle | ss noted otherwise | | | | | | |
| PK.67 | Signature Special Event Rental Fee (1500+) | per event per day | \$976.22 | \$995.75 | \$1,015.66 | \$1,035.98 | Y | rate charged when venue does not have own special rates ie. Mohawk, major sports parks, D'Aubigny |
| PK.68 | Special Event - Event Organizer Setup/Takedown | per event per day | \$154.50 | \$157.59 | \$160.74 | \$163.96 | Y | Includes major sports parks for pre/post event per fit to max 4 hours |
| PK.69 | Special Event lights | per hour per field | \$48.81 | \$49.79 | \$50.78 | \$51.80 | Y | includes major sports parks |
| PK.70 | Special Event- Major Concert Event | per day | FEE REMOVED | | | | | includes major sports parks *FEE REMOVED to align SEAT definitions |
| PK.71 | | | | | | | | |
| PK.72 | Permit Fee to Access private property from a public park or open space | per permit | \$309.00 | \$315.18 | \$321.48 | \$327.91 | Y | |
| PK.73 | Damage Deposit to Access private property from a public park or open space | per request | \$618.00 | \$630.36 | \$642.97 | \$655.83 | N | Damage Deposit |
| PK.74 | Gate permit- to install gate permitting access from private property to park or open space | | \$164.80 | \$168.10 | \$171.46 | \$174.89 | N | |
| PK.75 | Gate Installation- cost to install gate permitting access from private property to park land or open space | cost recovery | 3rd Party Contractor plus 15% Administrative Fee | N | |
| rial Benches & | & Trees | • | | | • | | | |
| PK.76 | Memorial Bench/Plaque- Decorative style | per bench/plaque | cost plus \$300 | cost plus \$300 | cost plus \$300 | cost plus \$300 | Y | Black Metal Bench with Bronze Plaque |
| PK.77 | Memorial Bench/Plaque- Standard Park Bench (trails) | per bench/plaque | \$1,339.00 | \$1,365.78 | \$1,393.10 | \$1,420.96 | Y | Standard Wooden Bench with Plastic Plaque |
| PK.78 | Memorial Plaque (for existing standard bench) | per plaque | \$128.75 | \$131.33 | \$133.95 | \$136.63 | Y | Plastic plaque for existing standard wooden benches |
| PK.79 | | per plaque | Cost recovery | Cost recovery | Cost recovery | Cost recovery | Y | |
| PK.80 | | per tree/plaque | \$1,339.00 | \$1,365.78 | \$1,393.10 | \$1,420.96 | Υ | |

HST
APPLIES
REFERENCE # FEE DESCRIPTION UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) (Y/N)
PUBLIC WORKS - PARKS & RECREATION
DARKS SERVICES ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

| PK.81 | River Access Fee-Drift Boat fee-Locally | per host per year | \$36.05 | \$36.77 | \$37.51 | \$38.26 | N | |
|----------------|---|--|---|---|---|---|-----|---|
| PK.81 | owned & operated business | per boat per year | \$36.05 | \$36.77 | \$37.51 | \$38.20 | N | |
| PK.82 | River Access Fee-Drift Boat fee- owned | per boat per year | \$56.65 | \$57.78 | \$58.94 | \$60.12 | N | |
| | & operated business from outside of City limits | | | | | | | |
| PK.83 | River Access Fee- Launch or Land Fee- | no charge | no charge | no charge | no charge | no charge | N | |
| PK.84 | 5 people or less River Access Fee- Launch or Land Fee- | ner day | \$13.67 | \$13.94 | \$14.22 | \$14.50 | Y | |
| | 6-25 people | | 7 | | 35 | ³⁵ | | |
| PK.85 | River Access Fee- Launch or Land Fee- 26-100 people | per day | \$22.78 | \$23.24 | \$23.70 | \$24.18 | Υ | |
| PK.86 | River Access Fee- Launch or Land Fee- | per day | \$36.46 | \$37.19 | \$37.94 | \$38.69 | Y | |
| y | 101-150 people | | | | | | | |
| PK.87 | Forestry- Approved tree removal | cost recovery | \$1,500.00 per tree | \$1,500.00 per tree | \$1,500.00 per tree | \$1,500.00 per tree | N | Includes removal and stumping (as approved by |
| | | | replacement plus Actual Cost of Labour including | | staff). Cost includes removal plus 15%, stumping replacement ratio set based on size of tree being |
| | | | 40% benefits plus | 40% benefits plus | 40% benefits plus | 40% benefits plus | | as set in the City Tree Protection By-law 38-2023. |
| | | | equipment plus materials | equipment plus materials | equipment plus materials | | | |
| | | | or 3rd party contractor plus 15% Administrative | | |
| | | | Fee | Fee | Fee | Fee | | |
| PK.88 | Storago Pato | per month | \$122.03 | \$124.47 | \$126.96 | \$129.49 | Y | For approved locations. For use of City storage fa |
| PN.00 | Storage Rate | permonti | \$122.03 | φ124.47 | \$120.50 | \$123.43 | | City Parks |
| PK.89 | | per hour | \$103.00 | \$105.06 | \$107.16 | \$109.30 | Y | |
| PK.90 | standard Line marking- paint | per litre | \$5.15 | \$5.25 | \$5.36 | \$5.47 | Υ | |
| PK.91 | Line marking-talc | per bag | \$15.45 | \$15.76 | \$16.07 | \$16.40 | Y | |
| PK.92 | Fee to use City Facilities- Professional Sports Team | as negotiated | as negotiated | as negotiated | as negotiated | as negotiated | Y | |
| PK.93 | | per hour | \$63.06 | \$64.32 | \$65.61 | \$66.92 | Y | |
| | Field Rental Rate | | 400.00 | 407.04 | 400.00 | \$00.40 | Y | |
| PK.94 | Baseball- Arnold Anderson Stadium- Lights | per hour | \$36.90 | \$37.64 | \$38.39 | \$39.16 | , | |
| PK.95 | Baseball- Southwest Sports Parks- | per hour | \$35.69 | \$36.40 | \$37.13 | \$37.87 | Y | |
| PK.96 | Field Rental Rate Baseball- Field Classification A- Field | per hour | \$27.37 | \$27.92 | \$28.48 | \$29.05 | Υ | |
| | Rental Rate | | 400.04 | 400.00 | 404.00 | 601.45 | . v | |
| PK.97 | Baseball- Field Classification A- Lights | per hour | \$20.21 | \$20.62 | \$21.03 | \$21.45 | Y | |
| PK.98 | Baseball-Field Classification B-Field | per hour | \$23.21 | \$23.67 | \$24.15 | \$24.63 | Y | |
| PK.99 | Rental Rate Baseball- Field Classification C- Field | per hour | \$17.84 | \$18.20 | \$18.57 | \$18.94 | Υ | |
| NV 400 | Rental Rate | | \$89.22 | \$91.01 | \$92.83 | \$94.68 | Y | |
| PK.100 | Soccer, Football, Rugby, Track & Field- Kiwanis Field/Bisons Alumni North Park Field- Field Rental Rate | per nour | \$09.22 | \$51.01 | \$92.03 | ф 54.00 | | |
| PK.101 | Soccer, Football, Rugby- Kiwanis Field/North park Field- Lights | per hour | \$35.69 | \$36.40 | \$37.13 | \$37.87 | Y | |
| PK.102 | Soccer- Steve Brown Enclosure - Field | per hour | \$35.69 | \$36.40 | \$37.13 | \$37.87 | Y | |
| PK.103 | Rental Rate Soccer- Steve Brown Enclosure - | per hour | \$22.64 | \$23.09 | \$23.55 | \$24.02 | Y | |
| K,103 | Lights | per nour | 2 | | | | | |
| PK.104 | Soccer, Football, Rugby- Field Classification A - Field Rental Rate | per hour | \$27.37 | \$27.92 | \$28.48 | \$29.05 | Υ | |
| PK.105 | Soccer, Football, Rugby-Field Classification A - Lights | per hour | \$20.22 | \$20.63 | \$21.04 | \$21.46 | Υ | |
| PK.106 | | per hour | \$23.21 | \$23.67 | \$24.15 | \$24.63 | Υ | |
| PK,107 | Soccer, Football, Rugby- Field Classification C - Field Rental Rate | per hour | \$17.84 | \$18.20 | \$18.57 | \$18.94 | Y | |
| PK.108 | Track & Field Meets | per day | \$382.83 | \$390.49 | \$398.30 | \$406.26 | Υ | Not Kiwanis/North Park Fields |
| K.109 | Track & Field Training | per hour | \$23.92 | \$24.40 | \$24.89 | \$25.39 | Υ | Not Kiwanis/North Park Fields |
| K.110 | | per hour | \$20.58 \$27.04 | \$20.99 \$27.58 | \$21.41 \$28.13 | \$21.84 \$28.69 | Y | |
| PK.111 | Cricket Pitch Rate | per hour | \$27.04 | \$Z7.58 | \$20.13 | \$28.69 | 1 | |
| K.112 | | per hour | \$23.92 | \$24.40 | \$24.89 | \$25.39 | Υ | General parkland- exclusive of sports fields |
| K.113 | | per hour | \$146.42 | \$149.35 \$9.30 | \$152.34 \$9.48 | \$155.39 \$9.67 | Y | |
| K.114 K.115 | Tennis Courts Dufferin Lawn Bowling | per court per hour per green per hour | \$9.12 FEE REMOVED | 99.30 | \$9.48 | \$9.67 | | *FEE REMOVED as no lawn bowling green |
| PK.116 | | per court per hour | \$3.00 | \$3.06 | \$3.12 | \$3.18 | Y | For outdoor pickleball courts |
| | | | | \$3.06 | φ3.12 | \$3.18 | 1 | |
| K.117 | Dufferin Tennis/Lawn Bowling- Camp/Clinic | per court or green per ho | FEE REMOVED | | | | | *FEE REMOVED as no lawn bowling green |
| K.118 | | per court per hour | *NEW FEE IN 2025 | \$10.00 | \$10.20 | \$10.40 | Y | |